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Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,
1—Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine
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Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,

1-Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine With Automatic Thread Trimmer
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Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,
2—Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine
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KM—-967-7

Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,

2—-Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine With Automatic Thread Trimmer
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Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z | Q'ty AEZZIR
A | B No.
A-1 01-001A-9577 A, B |Arm, Arm Base, Bed-Trimming Arm, Arm*™3, Bed(#)-AFE (F) 1 1
A-2 01-001A-9570 | Al, Bl |Arm, Arm Base, Bed-Non Trimming | Arm, Arm%3, Bed(#)-8]AF2 (F) 1 1
A-3  [01-0058-9570 Screw (M10X1.5) ird AgEE 4 4
A4 06-032P-7400 Pin (87Xx34.4) = AgA 2 2
A-5 01-0058-9570 Screw (M10X 1.5) gty AgEE 4 4
A-6 06-032P-7400 Pin (87X34.4) sl = A 2 2
A7 01-008A-9570 Bed Support Bed ub3 1 1
A-8 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16" n=32) F2o] b 22 aH(3/167 n=32) 5 5
A-9 01-010A-9570 Face Plate H 1 1
A-10 | SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40) o] e o aH11/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-11 | SC-0533-4125 Screw (11/64" n=40) F2o] kA ALUAH(11/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-12 | 01-029M-1230 Brand Mark for A-9 wHa nl= 1 1
A-13 | 01-014A-7500 Thread Take-up Lever Cover Al 7] Ax 1 1
A-14 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o] Wn] 2H2}AH(9/64” n=40) 2 2
A-15 | 01-015A-7400 Thread Retainer A4 o) 2 1
A-16 | SN-0121-4000 Nut (15/64" n=28) £7F v E (15/64" n=28) 2 1
A-17 | 01-018M-9570 Rubber Cap ( #25.4) oF zRulAf (k) 1 1
A-18 | 01-007R-8130 Rubber Cap ( #10.5) T5m}7) (Hole) 1 1
A-19 | 01-023A-9570 Arm Thread Guide Plate o Aok (1) 1 1
A-20 |SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) B8] 2 ALaH(11/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-21 | 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(L) oF Ao () 1 1
A-21-1 | 01-024A-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Supply A F5 AE Ao 1 1
A-21-2 | SC-0536-3125 Screw (3/32° n=56) Ego| TTHE R332 n=56) | 2 2
A-22 | 44-024M-7500 Felt (8x32) AN F4 dE 1 1
A-23 | SC-0519-2120 Screw (9/64" n=40) 2o TZAA A2UAH9/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-24 | 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark Arsvl= (Arm A E 1 1
A-25 | 01-028M-9677 A Model Mark (KM-967-7) 2dnl= (KM-967-7) 1
A-26  |01-029M-9670| Al  |Model Mark (KM-967) mEul= (KM-967) 1
A-27 | 01-030M-9577 B Model Mark (KM-957-7) zdnl= (KM-957-7) 1
A-28 | 01-031M-9570 Bl  |Model Mark (KM-957) zdnl= (KM-957) 1
A-29 01-032A-9570 Rear Cover s 5=7 2 2
A-30 | SC-0523-4122 Screw (3/16" n=28) Fo] vk 22uba(3/16" n=28) | 5 5
A-31 | 01-034A-9570 Bearing Cover Wlegy Ay 1 1
A-32 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64” n=40) o] W] Z2pab(9/64" n=40) | 2 2
A-33 | 01-036A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter Plate Cover 2 287 53 AY 1 1
A-34 | SC-0523-4122 Screw (3/16" n=28) Eio] A Febak(3/16” n=28) | 1 1
A-35 |SC-0173-4118 Screw (3/16" n=32) Zxo] Wu) FLUAN3/16" n=32) | 1 1
A-36 | 01-018M-9570 Rubber Cap (@ 25.4) St 3 Fupl (R) 1 1
A-37 | 01-039R-9570 Bed Hole Cover W= FHuls) 1 1
A-38 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64” n=40) o] ] Z2ab(9/64" n=40) | 2 2
A-39 |01-041A-9570 Bed Leg W= o} 1 1
A-40 |SC-0108-4113 Screw (M6 % 1.0) A7 Bo] HEE(M6X10)| 2 2
A-40-1 | 01-011W-1230 Washer (®6Xt15) kA 2 2
A-41 | 40-001A-9677 A Thread Tension Control Ass y A z2A A (#A) 1
A-42 | 40-002A-9670 Al Thread Tension Control Ass y Al =4 A=) (#H1) 1
A-43 | 40-003A-9577 B Thread Tension Control Ass y Al z4 A= (#) 1
A-44 | 40-004A-9570 B1 Thread Tension Control Ass y Al =24 A (#) 1
A-45 | 40-009P-9570 Tension Releasing Shaft A wF7 = 1 1
A-46 |15-0538-5607 Screw (11/64" n=40) vled] 49 skl FYAB| 1 1
A-47 | SC-0179-4125 Screw (11/64” n=40) E2o] T2vbat 2-eUAH(11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-48 | 01-019C-7400 Stopper for Thread Take-up Spring |[AlZA A2 AEH 1 1
A-49 | SC-0531-4125 Screw (9/64” n=40) Bio] kAt AHeUAH(9/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-50 | 40-006A-7507| A, B |Tension Release Solenoid Ass y(4) Al =37] &9 o) =(fH) 1 1
A-52 [17-436C-7907 | A, B |Tube for A-50 AR 1 (/) 1 1
. A-54 |08-010B-3701| A. B |Plug for A-50 Z| 7 1490P1() ) 1 1
NOTE: A-55 |40-014M-7507 | A. B |Cable Holder A o] & #}o) 1 1
A-56 |SC-0531-4125| A. B |Screw (9/64" n=40) Eo] F29a ALUAH9/64" n=40) | 1 1
At KM-967-7 A-57 | SC-0162-4113| A, B |Screw (M5x0.8) S Eo] HeE(M5%X08)| 2 2
13 Wi 3 A58 | 07-011W-1230| A, B | Washer (96X ¢tL5) Flulate] kA 2 2
g ; K&/IMggy A-59 | 10-065A-9577| A, B |Cable Holde?(SN) ?_ﬂ o] 8 Zt](3N) ] 5 5
C=Common Part A-60 |SC-0365-4118| A, B |Screw (9/64" n=40) FHo] Wu] AL21}aH(9/64" n=40) 5 5
A-61 01-035P-7400 Machine Number Plate W3 1 1
A-62 | 01-035P-7400 Pin Hag 7 2 2
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Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Thread Take—Up Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = e Q' ty No
B-1 02-001A-9570 Upper Shaft = 1 1 ]
B2 02-002A-9570 Link Cam == 7Y 1
B-3 SC-0123-4422 Screw (9/3Z_n=23) EE[ A ARAH9/32 n=2) 1
B4 SC-0112-4315 Screw (9/32 n=28) FH o] JELJAH9/32 n=28) T
B-5 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64 n=28) ST o[ HEHAHI5/64 n=28) 1
B-6 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16 _n=32) FEo[ A AAH3/16 n=32) 2
B-7 02-007A-9570 Upper Shaft Front Bearing A= A o] (NTN 6204LUNR) 1
B-8 02-009A-9570 Timing Belt Pulley(Upper) Efelw] Wle F2] ([)-GH) [1GH
B-9 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4°_n=40) 7 T B[ HEAHL/A n=40) 1
B-10 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4 n=40) 7 7ol WAL/ n=40) 1
B-11 02-012A-9570 Timing Belt(Upper) Efo[®] W E () 1
B-12 07-011A-5607 Upper Shaft Rear Bearing 35 & w[o]=] (6004NR) 1
B-13 02-015A-9570 Bushing for B-12 A== o= TA 1
B-14 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4" n=40) 37 TR B0 "R A(L/L n=140) 1
B-15 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4 n=40) 34 FHE HEUAI/A n=40) T
B-16 02-018A-9570 Upper Shaft Guide Bushing A= ol FA] 1
B-17 02-0202-9570 Cover for B-16 A= SRy AT B 1
B-18 02-020S-9570 Screw (M6 X 1.0) AFE QR AT vpLEAR 1
B-19 04-001A-9670 A, Al |Needle Bar Elae 1
B-20 04-001A-9570 B. Bl |Needle Bar WIS 1
B-21 04-003R-9570 Rubber Cap( 8 6.6) e | 1
B-22 04-004A-9670 A, Al Needle Clamp(Standard:2.4mm) vls %ol (EF:24mm) 1
B-23 04-005A-9670 A, Al |Needle Clamp Holder s %Fo] =T 1
B-24 SC-A156-4118 A, Al Screw (9/64" n=40) FE s ASAH9/6 n=40) T
B-25 A, Al Needle Bar Ela= 2
B-26 B. Bl |Needle Bar = 1
B-27 SC-A350-4515 A, Al Screw (1/8" n=40) ZEo] HEAII/8 n=40) 2
B-28 SC-0549-2125 B. Bl __ [Screw (1/8" n=40) FEO] T AN/ n=40) 1
B-29 04-010A-9570 Needle Bar Clamp v %o] 1
B-30 SC-0180-4111 Screw (11/64"_n = 40) S7F Z= (11/64 _n=40) 1
B-31 04-012A-9670 A, Al Stopper for Needle Bar Frame s Y AT 1
B-32 SC-0175-4522 A, Al Screw (11/64 n=40) FEo[ WA A2HA1L/64 n=40) T
B-33 04-014A-9570 Needle Bar Crank vf=o == 1
B-34 04-015A-9570 Needle Bearing for B-33 WS T [ WS (HKI0M0) 1
B-35 04-016W-9570 Washer ( 88.2XtL0) s = oFA 1
B-36 04-017A-9570 Stud for Needle Bar Crank v 9= = 1
B-37 40-002C-2350 E-Ring( 8 8) AT=Z7T s ZA E(93) 1
B-38-1 08-011A-9570 Thread Take-up Lever AA7] 1
B=382_ |08-012A-9570 Eyelet for B-38-1 AR 7] oFo[ 31 (37045) 1
B38-3__|08-002A-9570 Bearing(Small) for B-38-1 A 7T W e]=] UN) (NTNG624) 1
B384 |07-032A-9570 Bearing(Big) for B-38-1 71o] F5% o1 (NTNG08Z) 1
B-39 04-018C-9570 Grip Ring For B-38-1 T3] H=(ISTW-838) 1 NOTE:
B-40 08-005A-9570 Hinge Pin For B-33-1 7] STA A 1
B-41 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16 n=28) ZE o] YEJAHE/16 n=28) T
B—42 08-007A-9570 Bushing for B-40 AT AT FA] 1 A1 KM-967-7
B-43 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16 n=28) T o] HEAH3B/16 n=28) 2 A1 : KM-967
B-44 08-009A-9570 Take up Lever Crank AT F= 5 1 B : KM-957-7
B-45 08-010A-9570 Needle Cage for B-44 o[ & A[A[(7X10X8) 2 B : KM-957
B-46 08-011R-9570 Needle Cage Cover A7 ZHZ Jo[E Ao[A P 2 '
B47 10-020W-2700 Washer( 8 4.5 X t0.8) =] HIIM 2 —=Common Part
B-48 08-0138-9570 Stud for B-44 A7 FZE S AT 1
B-49 08-014W-9570 Stopping Washer for B-48 A7 ZAH T A $FA 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = | Q' ty No
C-1 06-001A-9570 Feed Length Control Button e A HE
C-2 06-002G-9570 Spring for C-1 T 2 wE A~vE)
C-3 40-002C-2350 E-Ring( 8 8) EZ (28
C-4 06-004A-9570 Presser Plate for C-7 HA 24 9 =9
C-5 06-0055-9570 Screw(3/16_n=28) HAA A I H= AL
C-6 SN-0119-4000 Nut(3/16" n=28) 27h A E (3/16° n=28)
Cc-7 06-007P-9570 Pin( 88X 35) HA A 7
c-8 06-020C-7400 E-Ring( @ 6) EZ (26)
Cc-9 06-009G-9570 Spring for C-7 HA x4 3] ~xE
C-10 06-010A-9570 Feed Eccentric Control Asm. HA 24 3 ZA(F)
C-11 10-020W-2700 Washer (@ 4.5X0.8) 253 FHeolA 2
C-12 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) E8o] vt AU (11/64 n=40)] 2
C-13 06-013P-9570 Pin( 85X 30.6) A izé-?l 24 A7 1
C-14 05-014C-1230 E-Ring( 8 4) AT B2 (84) 2
Cc-15 06-015A-9570 Feed Cam ol = I}
C-16 06-016A-9570 Feed Cam Body So]l= 7N EA|
C-17 SC-0354-4115 Serew (M6 X1.0) S2o] HEANMGEX1.0)
C-18 06-018A-9570 Feed Cam Moving Body Ass v glol= A & HA(XF)
C-19 06-019A-9570 Moving Body Guide gol= W % ZA okl
C-20 SC-0307-4122 Screw(3/16°_n=32) E o] At A OUA (3/16 n=32) 2
C-21 06-021C-9570 Screw Presser & FA Qhjsk 58 2
C-22 SC-0542-4515 Screw (11/64"_n=40) FHo] WAL (11/64 n=40) 1
Cc-23 06-023W-9570 Washer (824X t0.3) glol= W A SP(WW23) [ 1
C-24 06-024A-9570 Collar for C-16 glol= A1 E=A sl 1
C-25 06-025C-9570 Feed Cam Body Presser 3] ol N B FEX 1
C-26 SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64" n=28) FEo] WAl (15/64 n=28) 1
Cc-27 06-027A-9570 Feed Cam Connecting Rod g[ol= 7 AAZ = 1
C-28 06-028A-9570 Bearing for C-27 gloJc A AAFE wo]3(6067) [ 1
C-29 06-029A-9570 Needle Cage for C-27 L o]& AolA (8x11x10) 1
C-30 06-030A-9570 Stud for C-27 golE 7 JAFE FH 1
C-31 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) AR M= (15/64 n=28) 1
C-32 06-032A-9570 Feed Rock Shaft k| 1
C-33 06-033C-9570 Stop Ring for C-32 C= (STW15) 1
C-34 06-034W-9570 Washer (#155Xt1.5) Y ZILA] 9fA 2
C-35 06-035A-9570 Bushing (F) for C-32 2l 52 1
C-36 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage for C-35 ol = Alo]X (15X19%17) 1
C-37 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-36 o % Al o] A vl 2
C-38 06-038A-9570 Crank (F) for C-32 SO == = (Fi) 1
C-39 SC-0523-4122 Screw(3/16"_n=28) Eo] Pt AN (3/16 n=2)
C-40 06-040A-9570 Feed Rock Shaft Joint Clamp sAYY JARE A EA
C-41 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) Eho bt Aol (11/64° n=40)
C-42 06-042A-9570 Bushing (M) for C-32 oY =54l
NOTE: C-43 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage for C-42 EPREERE (15X19%17) 1
- C-44 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-43 ol& Ale]A] v}y 2
C—45 06-045A-9570 Crank (R) for C-32 Yy T35 (% 1
A - KM-967-7 C-46 15-0538-5607 Screw(3/16™ n=232) wpsd 29 ghyst %W}B 2
. C-47 06-030A-9570 Stud for C-45 S[o[= A oA £ € = 1
At : KM-967 C-48 SC-0317-4517 Screw(15/64"_n =28) SRR WAL (1564 n=28) | 1
B : KM-957-7 C-49 06-049A-9570 Bushing (R) for C-32 Yy $8Al 1
B : KM-957 C-50 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage for C-49 o] & A (15x19x17) 1
Common Part | [E=5L 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-50 o % Al o[ A[ =}/ 2
Lr C51-1 _|06-034W-9570 Washer (#15.5Xt1.5) S 2 A o} M 1
C-52 06-052A-9570 Collar for C-32 Z=sialg] YL 1
C-53 SC-0317-4517 Screw(15/64" n =28) 7w o] M= (15/64 n=2) 1
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Middle Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
A1 : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1: KM-957
+=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z | Q'ty AEZZIR
A | B No.

D-1 13-001A-9570 Middle Shaft 7= 1 1
D-2 | 13-002C-9570 Stop Ring for D-1 75 C3 HE(STWIT) 1 1
D-3 07-008 A-7400 Middle Shaft Front Bearing ] o 2] (6203) 1 1
D-4 02-009A-9570 Timing Belt Pulley (Middle) Ass'y |Elo]®] WlE Zg] “ff” (#H) 2 2
D-5 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4" n=40) 7 Fe o] WMEUAH1/4" n=40)| 2 2
D-6 |SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/47 n=40) 7 FHEe] HEMAH1/MA n=40)| 2 2
D-7 02-012A-9570 Timing Belt (Lower) Eloln] Wl E 1 1
D-8 07-011A-5607 Middle Shaft Rear Bearing AbZ & u)) o] 2] (NTNG004ZZNR) 1 1
D-9 02-015A-9570 Bushing for D-8 A Z Wo]y BA] 1 1
D-10 |SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) &7 FeEo] WMEUAH1/4" n=40)| 1 1
D-11 |SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7 FeEo] HEPAH1/A4 n=40)| 1 1
D-12 |13-014A-9570| A, Al |Stitch Length Control Ring W ZAIZ A 42 1

D-13 | 13-015A-9570| B, B1 [Stitch Length Control Ring w4 ZA|E B 5.0 1
D-14 |SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/47 n=40) FEo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 1 1
D-15 |13-017A-9570 Pulley B 1 1
D-16 |SC-0150-4122 Screw (15/64" n=28) ERo] &b Ao aH(15/64" n=28) | 2 2
D-17 | 02-019R-9570 Pulley Cover AFZ ol A miA 1 1
D-18 |02-020S-9570 Screw (M6X1.0) A}z ol BA] vl Ak 1 1
D-19 |07-001A-9570 Lower Shaft “A” SN 1 1
D-20 |07-002A-9570 Bearing (F) Bushing for D-19 3F A A wo]3] A 1 1
D-21 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) &7+ F o] WEaH(15/64" n=28) 2 2
D-22 | 07-004A-9570 Front Bearing for D-19 5t% A A W o] (NTN6002ZZ) | 1 1
D-23 | 07-005A-9570 Lower Shaft Collar sl= 7} 2 1
D-24 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64” n=28) 7 7ol HEMHI5/64 n=28) | 4 2
D-25 | 07-007A-9570 Lower Shaft Gear 5l 7]0](37184) 2 1
D-26 | 07-009S-9570 Screw (M6 X 0.75) 716) 1A VAHB-5MM 607061-5) | 4 2
D-27 | 07-002A-9570 Bearing (R) Bushing for D-19 3h= A A o] A 1 1
D-28 | SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) £7 e 2ol WEUAH15/64 n=2) | 2 2
D-29 |07-004A-9570 Front Bearing for D-19 515 A A o] (NTN6002ZZ) | 1 1
D-30 | 07-012A-9570 Lower Shaft Claw Clutch Ass y sl 29 =X (4) 2 2
D-31 |SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7t F o] HEUYAH1/4" n=40)| 2 2
D-32 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/47 n=40) 7 7o WEMAH1/MA n=40)| 2 2
D-33 [ 07-015A-9570 Clutch Connecting Disc Fx d43 1 1
D-34 |07-016A-9570 Lower Shaft “B” 5sl= B 1 1
D-35 |07-017A-9570 Bearing (F) Bushing for D-34 5l& B A w3 XA 1 1
D-36 |SC-0317-4517 Serew (15/64” n=28) £ 7 Bo] HEUAHI5/64 n=28) | 2 2
D-37 | 07-019A-9570 Front Bearing for D-34 3l= B o] (NTN6202ZZNR) 1 1
D-38 | 07-021A-9570 Bearing (R) Bushing for D-34 5= B & wo]d A 1 1
D-39 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) $7+ e o] HEUAH(15/64 n=28) | 2 2
D-40 | 07-008A-7400 Rear Bearing for D-34 3} W] o] =4 (6203) 1 1
D-41 | 07-025A-9570 Timing Belt Pulley (Lower) Ass'y [Elo]®] WlE Zg] “F (%) 1 1
D-42 | SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7 FeEo] WMEUAH1/4" n=40)| 1 1
D-43 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) 7 FHEe] W31/ n=40)| 1 1
D-44 | 07-028A-9670| A, Al |Gear Driving Base 71e] F-E wlo]l X~ 1

D-45 |06-051W-7400 | A, Al |Washer (@6XtL5) 3 FHA} 9k 6

D-46 |SC-0108-4113| A, Al |Screw (M6x1.0) $7 FujEo] BE (M6X1.0)| 2

D-47 | 07-031A-9570| A, Al |Gear Driving Shaft 7ol 7= = 1

D-48 |01A142S-811H | A, Al |Bearing for D-47 78] F% = W] (NTN60SZ) | 2

D-49 |07-033C-9570| A, Al |[Stop Ring for D-48 C3 MZ=2(RTW22) 2

D-50 |05-027W-9570 | A, Al |Washer (86Xt0.15) 228 = ARA M B 2

D-51 |07-035A-9570| A, Al |Front Bushing for D-51 7ol = = AR 1

D-52 |05-025A-9570| A, Al |Clutch Bearing for D-51 2g8 F ARA F9F 1

D-53 |05-012S-9570| A, Al |[Screw (M4x0.7) 2y AEs A AL 1

D-54 |11-017S-7500| A, Al [Nut for D-53 o] FE &= ARA A YE | 1

D-55 |07-035A-9570| A, Al |Rear Bushing for D-47 7le] = = A 1

D-56 | 05-025A-9570| A, Al |Clutch Bearing for D-55 228 = ARA Zy 3 1

D-57 |07-041A-9570| A, Al |Connection Rod for D-55 7] FE &= HARA dAdZ= 1
D-57-2| 05-030A-9570 | A. Al |Bearing for D-57 ARAl dARE WoJ3(GE6E) | 2

D-58 | SC-A477-4128 | A, Al |Pivot Screw (M4Xx0.7) AFRA AAZE thya} 2

D-59 |44-001R-9570 | A, Al |Felt 2g9 = Jd45c e 2

D-60 Synchronizer Ass' y Az 2 o) A (FH) 1 1
D-60-1 | 10-065A-9577 Cable Holder (3N) Al o] & #}o] (3N) 1 1
D-60-2 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/66" n=40) EEo] Yyu] =& A} 1 1
D-60-5 | SC-0523-4122 Screw (3/16" n=28) FHo] b 221}aH(3/16" n=28) 2 2
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Presser Bar Mechanism
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Ref. No Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z | Q'ty REEE
A | B No.
E-1 05-101A-9570 Presser Bar Upper Bushing e B 1
E2 _[SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16" n=28) 2o HEHAFB/16 n=28) 1
E-3 05-003A-9570 Presser Bar = 1
E-5 05-005A-9570 Presser Bar Bracket T5u Bl 1
E-6 [SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) 57 7 2ol mEbA(5/64 n=28) 2
E-7 05-007S-9570 Screw (1/2° n=28) SIEEAUAL1/2” n=28) 1
E-8 05-0085-9570 Pressure Adjust plate spring R e 1
E-9 05-009S-9570 Pivot Screw (M6 X 1.0) AEEA g Az A AL 1
E-10 05-110A-9570 Presser Bar Lower Bushing e A 1
E-11 | SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16" n=28) EHo| HE=AH(3/16 n=28) 1
E-12 |05-0128-9570 Screw (M4 X 0.7) FEU A5y 3 JAE 1
E-13 ] 05-013A-9570 Body for Roller Ass y 229 () TAHEA 1
E-14 05-014G-9570 Spring for E-16 JolE 7l Bl A A== 1
E-15 [SC-0180-4111 Screw (11/64°_n=40) S27F e (11/64 _n=40) 1
E-16 | 05-016A-9570 Needle Guard Bracket ol = 7= vahil 1
E-17 05-017A-9670 | A. Al [Needle Guard (Standard : 2.4mm) ol & 7I=(EF: 24mm) 1
E-18 | SC-0365-4118| A. Al [Screw (9/64" n=40) 2ol ] x_}{—wtlw/m n=40) 1
E-19 05-019A-9570 Roller Shaft Hinge Body 228 = 3R] EA 1
E-20 [SC-0183-4122 Screw (15/64 _n=28) F2o] A A A (15/64” n=2) 1
E-21 |05-021A-9570 Bearing for E-23 228 = 3A o] 1
E-22 [ 05-022C-9570 Stop Ring for E-23 2282 314 o]z FECI(IRTWIG) 1
E-23 05-023A-9570 Roller Shaft ER 1
E-24 05-024A-9570 Upper Bushing for E-23 22 E AN 1
E-25 05-025A-9570 Clutch Bearing for E-24 228 AR FEA] 1
E-26 05-026 W-9570 Washer (89.7Xxt1.0) 22 % APSA]l oL A A 2
E-27 05-027W-9570 Washer (89.7Xt0.1) 222 E AFRAl o4 B 1
E-28 [40-002C-2350 E-Ring (#38) ASZ7] bl A E=1(28) 2
E-29-1 | 07-041A-9570 Connecting Rod for E-24 7l FE= XEA dAZ 2 | 1
E—29-2 | 05-030A-9570 Bearing for E-29-1 A A AZC W o]=](GRER) 2 E-29
£-30 SC-A477-4128 Pivot Screw (M4 X 0.7) AFRAl JAZE = th AL 2
E-31 | 44-001R-9570 Felt iv;;_ﬂjf AAFc I 2
E£-32 05-024A-9570 Lower Bushing for E-23 i%—_ij AFSLA 1
£-33 05-025A-9570 Clutch Bearing for E-32 i—_;—%ij ARl ] ] 1
£-34 05-026 W-9570 Washer (89.7Xt1.0) i?j AFSEAL QLA A 2
£-35 05-027W-9570 Washer (9.7 Xt0.1) 228 = AHRAl ol B 1
E-36 [ 40-002C-2350 E-Ring (#38) A=F7] shl] XA BES](88) 2
£-37-1 | 05-029A-9570 Connecting Rod for E-32 228 E ARAl A T 0 [ 1
E-37-2 | 05-030A-9570 Bearing for B-37-1 ] JAZ T W o] 2] (GE6E) 2 E-37
£-38 SC-A477-4128 Pivot Screw (M4 X0.7) AAFE thjaf 2
E-39 | 44-001R-9570 Felt = agse % E 2 Q_
E-40 05-038A-9570 Holder For E-23 (8 36) 5 = 2T (236)
E-40 05-039A-9570 Holder For E-23 (8 26) 5 2T (226)
E-41 05-039P-9570 Fixed Pin for E-23 S AT
E-42 | 05-040C-9570 Snap Ring for E-23 = > =] (INA-BRS)
E43 | 05-041C-9570 Snap Ring for E-40 Z 3] ~JEI(INA-WRS)
F-44 05-042A-9570 Bearing for E-40 228[= 3 wofF]
E45 |05 022C-9570 Stop Ring for E-44 S3E= oA Wo]g] W= o
E-46 [ 05-044A-9570 Roller Foot Ass y Bracket (@ 36) z228 239 GG Bel (836)
E-46 | 05-045A-9570 Roller Foot Ass y Bracket (826) 28 rFut ({) vEpA (826)
E-47 |05-0455-9570 Screw (M4 X0.7) el HUAR
E-48 [ 05-046A-9570 Guide for E-46 239 w=aF (F) B oy
E-49  [05-0455-9570 Screw (M4 X0.7) HefAl FAR
E-50-1 [ 05-480A-9570 Roller (& 26) i%ﬂ' X ZHE (826) 37149
E£-50-1 | 05-481A-9570 Roller (836) i§a 21k (436)
E-50-2 | 05-482A-9570 Guide Plate for E-50-3 i%—_i =2 olgt 37150
E-50-3 | 05-483A-9570 Roller Driving Ball 22 e 37152 23
£-50-4 | 05-484A-9570 Positioning plate for E-503 Zoel oEE Sy ol 1 E=50
E-50-5 | 05-485S-9570 Screw (M2.5X0.45) 227 SEE TAIAL 37153 3
E-50-6 | 05-486S-9570 Screw (M2.5X0.25) iga— ST 3 TIJAF 37154 3
E-50-7 | 05-049W-9570 Washer (8 3X10.1) 299 w=uF oA 2
E-51 | 05-0505-9570 Screw (M25 X 0.45) Soo vl (=) A 1
E-511]05481A-9570 Roller (8 36) oo gl (936) 339
E-52  [43-001A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter Crank FE=q sey] A= 1
E53_ | 43-002A-9570 Bushing for E-52 e el = A 1
E-54 43-003A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter = _§a 7 1
E-55 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16 n=28) S 2 o] W= AF(3/16 _n=23) 1
E-56 43-005A-9570 Guide Bushing for E-5 =] vl ol A 1
E-57 | SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64_n=28) S Zel o] WA T5/6d n=08) 1
E-58-1 | 43-071A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter Moving plate e R 1
E-58-2 [ 43-072A-9570 Pin (85X 185) = T ) T
E—53-3 [ 43-073A-9570 Roller Tor E-58-2 e 1 E-58
E-58-4 [ 05-014C-1230 E-Ring (84) ol Alzt E=] (84) 2
E-59 43-008S-9570 Pivot Screw (M6 X1.0) = 27 S=3F thxt 1
E-60__[43-009G-9570 Spring for E58-1) TEq ey Stul L= T
E-61 43-010A-9570 Knee Lifter Connecting Bar I GRS 1
E-62-1]43-121A-9570 Knee Lifter Crank T =9 f,ﬁfr_ 1
E—62-2 [ 43-122A-9570 Knee Lifter Crank Stud TEod Salg = 1 E-62
E-63 [ SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16 n=32) T B o] A AR (3/16 n=32) 2
NOTE: E-64_[05-014C-1230 E-Ring (4 SRR (04) 1
E-60  [43-0155-9570 Screw (M6 X 1.0) T3 FHFT A%y AL 2
E-66 [ 44-097C-7500 Nut for E-65 ool A e 2
. KM-OR7- E-67 43-017A-9570 Knee Lifter Crank Spring Hook e 53] el 5 s ° 1
A .KM 967-7 E-68 43-018G-9570 Knee Lifter Crank Spring :,‘"E'—J ——%—% _j’agi v/_\_gg S 1
A1 KM-967 E-69_[43-019A-9570 Spring_Hook plate 2] Ao W 1
B : KM-957-7 E-70 [ SC-0183-4122 Screw (15/64 n=23) FH o] JAF A UAH15/64 n=28) T
B1 : KM-957 BE-71 43-021A-9570 Knee Lifter Bar Ass y e oy ( 1
c Part E-72 43-022A-9570 Support for Knee Lifter Bar T2 o el T
LELommon Fart | 'g=7343-023G-9570 Spring for B-72 T 5 T
E-74 05-022C-3400 Pin (¥ 3X20) =1 - T
E-75143-0255-9570 Screw (M4 X0.7) LE9 B b= 31 T
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Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty As:f;n bly
F- 09-001A-9670| A. Al |Post FIAE 1
F- SC-0175-4522 | A. A1 |Screw (11/64" n=40) EEo] At AU (11/647 n=40) 3
F- 09-003A-9670 | A, A1l | Wheel Feed 3 E 1
F- 09-004A-9670 | A, Al | Wheel Feed Positioning Plate 3 By A3 1
F-I SC-A174-4122 | A, Al [Screw (11/64" n=40) o] b 22 aH(11/64" n=40) 2
F-5-1 |10-020W-2700| A, Al |Spring Washer For F-5 253 oA 2
F- 09-006A-9677 A Needle Plate(2.4mm)-Trimming vl (E 3 24mm)-AHA 1
F- 09-006A-9670 Al Needle Plate(24mm)-Non Trimming [¥}=3H(3EF:2.4mm)-B]AFE 1
F- 09-007A-9677 A Auxiliary Needle Plate (Standard : 24mm) | & ¥}53H(EF:24mm) 1
F-11 |SC-0302-4114| A. A1 |Screw (11/64" n=40) AAHE BEE(11/64 n=40) 2
F-12 | 09-049A-9677 A Saddle (L)-Trimming 3 WA () -AHE 1
F-13 | 09-050A-9670 Al |Saddle (L)-Non Trimming F A (k) -8|AA 1
F-14 |09-051A-9677 A Saddle (R)-Trimming F A (F) A 1
F-15 | 09-052A-9670 Al |Saddle (R)-Non Trimming F WA (47) -8|AA 1
F-16 | 06-051W-7400 | A, A1 |Washer (®6X15) 23 AGA 944 16
F-17 | SC-0108-4113| A, Al [Screw (M6X1.0) &7 FalEo] EE (M6X1.0) 8
F-18  |09-057A-9670| A. A1 |Bushing (U) for F-49 B FEE AR 1
F-19 |SC-0317-4517 | A, Al |Screw (15/64" n=28) £7 Fri o] MEAH(15/64" n=28) 1
F-20 |09-059A-9570| A. Al |Bushing (U) for F—29 F = AL 1
F-21 |SC-0317-4517| A, Al |Screw (15/64" n=28) S7 F o] WEaH15/64" n=28) 1
F-22 |09-061A-9670| A. Al |Bushing (L) for F-49 B FEE A 1
F-23 |SC-0317-4517| A, Al |Screw (15/64" n=28) &7 Fu Eo] H2PAH(15/64 n=28) 1
F-24 |09-063A-9570| A. Al |Bushing (L) for F29 I = 312A) 1
F-25 |SC-0317-4517| A, Al |Screw (15/64" n=28) 7 o] HEA(15/64" n=28) 1
F-26 |09-065A-9570| A. Al |Adjusting Pin for F-20 F = A3 2449 2
F-27 | SC-0164-4517 | A, Al |Screw (M5x0.) 57t FrEo] HEAHM5X0.8) 2
F 09-067A-9670 | A, A1 |Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) = = (A7) 2
F 09-069A-9570 | A. A1 |Hook Shaft = 2
F- 44-009R-9570 | A. Al |Felt F = dE 2
F 09-031A-8577 A Hook-Trimming 7} HPF-490A(5) TR/CP 2
F 09-070A-9570 Al Hook-Non Trimming ZFe} HPF-490A(5) 2
F 07-060A-7500 | A. A1 |Bobbin EEIESD) 2
F SC-0161-4114| A. A1 |Screw (M5X0.8) HAHE BE (M5x08) 2
F 09-030W-8677 | A. Al | Washer ( 6.3%1t0.6) 3 b 9lM 2
F 09-140A-8670| A, Al |Opener for F-34 Bl Aol 23y 2
F-: SC-A131-4522 | A. A1 |Screw (1/8" n=44) o] W2t 22 A (1/8" n=44) 4
F 09-042A-8677 | A, A1 |Opener Holder 2=y EH(XFA) 2
F 44-030M-8670 | A, A1l | Opener Holder Felt o3y o] WE 2
F 09-079A-9570 | A, A1l |Opener Stopper o7y 9F AEY 2
F SC-A174-4122| A, Al [Screw (11/64” n=40) FHo] & ALUAH11/647 n=40) 2
F 09-081W-9570 | A, Al |Washer (& 26.2X t0.8) AFSAL 9kA 2
F 09-082A-9570 | A, A1 |Hook Shaft Bearing % = w3 (KII5) 2
F 06-029A-9570 | A, Al |Needle Cage for F-29 o] & A o] A (8X11X10) 2
F 09-084A-9570 | A, A1 |Hook Shaft Gear 3 = 7]o] 37183 2
F 07-0095-9570 | A. A1 |Screw (M6X0.75) 71e] 1A JAHB-5MM 6070615) 4
F 09-086A-9670 | A, A1l | Wheel Feed Driving Shaft B FE= 1
F 44-010R-9670 | A. A1 |Felt for F-49 B IEE dE 1
F 09-087A-9670 | A, A1 | Wheel Feed Driving Gear 2 By FE 7]o] 1
F 07-0095-9570 | A. Al |Screw (M6X0.75) 71o] 1A JAHB-5MM 607061-5) 2
F 09-089W-9670 | A, Al | Washer for F-47 3 = 7]o]9kA 5
F 09-090A-9670| A, Al |Bearing for F-49 Y 5% o3 (KI20) 1
F 09-091A-9670 | A, Al |Needle Cage for F-49 Yo]E Alo] 2] (14X 18X 10) 1
F 09-092W-9670 | A. A1 | Washer for F-59 E 7= 719 (B) 94X 5
F 09-093A-9670 | A, Al | Wheel Feed Driving Gear(A) By % 7]o](A) 37549 1
F 07-009S-9570| A, Al |Screw (M6x0.75) 71e] 34 YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
F 09-095A-9670 | A, Al | Wheel Feed Driving Gear(B) E FE 7]](B) 37548 1
F-6 07-009S-9570 | A. Al |Screw (M6X0.75) 71e] 34 YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
F 09-097A-9570 | A, A1 |Collar for F-24 3 = 3 2LA 1= 1
F-6 SC-0317-4517 | A, A1 |[Screw (15/64° n=28) 7 T Bo] dEUAN(15/64 n=28) 2
F 09-099A-9570 | A. Al |Saddle Cover(A) = 23 AW A) 2
F-6 SC-0517-4119| A. A1 [Screw (1/8" n=44) 8ol AA 22AR1/8" n=44) 4
F 09-046C-8577 | A. Al |Saddle Cover (B) 3 23 AN (B) 2
F-6 SC-A170-4124 | A. Al |Screw (9/64" n=40) $2o] wpele] 2-2pAR(9/64" n=40) 6
F-6 09-103A-9670| A. A1 |Saddle Cover (C) & 13 AW (0) 1
F SC-0517-4119| A, Al [Screw (1/8" n=40) FEo| HA AL AH1/8" n=44) 2
F 09-046A-8677 A Hook Cover-Trimming = AHGH) - AFE 2
NOTE: F 09-046A-8670 | A, Al |Hook Cover-Non Trimming = AW G - RIAHR 2
F SC-A170-4124 | A, A1 |[Screw (9/64" n=40) 220 upele] 2-2AR(9/64" n=40) 4
F 09-049S-8670| A, A1 |Hook Cover Stopper = AN 2~E5 2
A : KM-967-7 F SC-0549-2125| A, Al |Screw (1/8° n=44) FEo| T2¢A ASA(1/S n=4) 2
A1 : KM-967 F 09-112A-9670 | A. AL | Gear Cover A" (Left Upper) EEEINECED) 1
B : KM-957-7 F 09-113A-9670 | A, A1 |Gear Cover ‘B~ (Left Lower) 711AY “B° (/£ T) 1
B1: KM-957 F 09-117A-9570| A, Al [Gear Cover “F~ (Right, Lower) 711AH F (A F) 1
ECommonPart | | F 09-116A-9570| A, Al |Gear Cover "E” (Right. Upper) Z14AN “E" CAhR) 1
F SC-0365-4118 | A. Al |Screw (9/64" n=40) Z 2o Wu] 2 EAF(9/64" n=40) 3
F 44-021R-7400 | A, A1 |Rubber Cap (2 105) = 7|2 ) 1
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Saddle & Hook Mechanism
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NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
A1 : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1: KM-957
+=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
G-1 09-011A-9570 | B, Bl |Body for Wheel Feed Driving Y F% BA 1
G-2 SC-0108-4113 | B, Bl |[Screw (M6x1.0) $7 FHEo] BE (M6X1.0) 8
G-3 06-051W-7400 | B, Bl |Washer (#6Xt15) x3 AL oA 12
G-4 | 09-014A-9570| B, Bl |Wheel Feed Holder EY &¢ 1
G-5 |07-011W-1230| B, Bl |Washer (#53Xt1) Zhutate] <A 2
G-6 |09-016S-9570| B. Bl |Screw for G-4 EY &¢] 314 BE 2
G-7 09-017S-9570 | B, Bl |Pivot Screw (M6 X% 1.0) Y &9 A YA 1
G-8 09-018P-9570 | B, Bl |Adjusting Pin for G-4 B &4 =X+ 1
G-9 |SC-0105-4517| B. Bl |Screw (M4X0.7) $7b o] WAL (M4X0.7) 1
G-10-1 | 09-201A-9570 | B, Bl | Wheel Feed ) 37217 1
G-10-2 | 09-202A-9570 | B. Bl |Wheel Feed Moving Gear E % 7)o 37219 1
G-10-3 | 05-483A-9570 | B, Bl |Ball for G-10-1 289 $£EE 37152 23
G-10-4 | 09-022A-9570 | B. Bl | Guide for G-10-3 B $E2 oy 37221 1 10
G-10-5| SC-0105-4517 | B, Bl |Screw (1/8" n=40) £7b7w o] WEUAH1/E" n=40) 2
G-10-6 | 05-484A-9570 | B, Bl |Positioning Plate for G-10-3 288 =8 A3 37151 1
G-10-7 | 05-4855-9570 | B, Bl |Screw (M2.5x0.45) 288 $EE TR} 37153 3
G-10-8 | 05-4865-9570 | B, Bl |Screw (M2.5%0.25) 228 %8 T} 37154 3
G-11 | 09-027A-9570| B, Bl |Feed Gear s]o]= 7]e] 37220 1
G-12 [ 09-028A-9570| B, Bl |Feed Gear Bushing g)ol= 7]o] RA 1
G-13 | SC-0105-4517| B, Bl |Screw (M4x0.7) 97t FHo] MEUAL (M4X07) 1
G-14 | 09-030A-9570| B, Bl |Collar for G-11 gel= 7)o} }e} 1
G-15 |SC-0105-4517| B, Bl |Screw (M4x0.7) $7F o] WELAL (M4X0.7) 2
G-16 | 09-032A-9570| B, Bl |Feed Gear Shaft J)o)= 7o) = 1
G-17 | 09-033A-9570| B, Bl |Feed Gear Shaft Claw Clutch Fol= 7]o] & B9 FEH 2
G-18 | SC-0164-4517| B, Bl |Screw (M5x0.8) $7b TR Bo] WA} (M5X08) 4
G-19 |09-035A-9570| B, Bl |Claw Clutch Stud 23 Zoix 94% 1
G-20 | 09-036A-9570| B. Bl |Bushing (U) for G-16 Fol= 7)o = AFRA 1
G-21 |SC-0317-4517 | B, Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) &7 o] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 1
G-22 | 09-036A-9570| B. Bl |Bushing (L) for G-16 T ol= 7)o &= AFRA 1
G-23 | SC-0317-4517| B, Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) 27+ 7 Ro] WEUAH(15/64" n=28) 1
G-24 | 09-040A-9570| B, Bl |Wheel Feed Driving Gear (A) Eu T 7]e] (A) 37235 1
G-25 | 07-009S-9570| B, Bl |Screw (M6X0.75) 7]0) 3A JAF (B-5SMM 607061-5) 2
G-26 | 09-042A-9570| B, Bl |Wheel Feed Driving Gear (B) B FZ 7]o] (B) 37234 1
G-27 | 07-009S-9570| B, Bl |Screw (M6x0.75) 71e) A YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
G-28 | 09-044A-9570 | B. Bl |Cover (F) for G-1 B 3= 234 AW (Fj) 1
G-29 | 09-045A-9570| B. Bl |Cover (F) for G-1 B 3= 23 A ($8) 1
G-30 |SC-0517-4119| B, Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) ZHo] HA 2LUIAH1/8" n=44) 4
G-31 [ 09-047A-9577 B Needle Plate - Trimming vl - A 1
G-32 | 09-047A-9570 B1 Needle Plate - Non Trimming vl - vARAE 1
G-33 |SC-0302-4114| B. Bl |[Screw (11/64" n=40) HAME] BEE(11/64" n=40) 2
G-34 |07-031A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Driving Shaft 70} 7= = 1
G-35 |07-032A-9570| B, Bl |Bearing for G-34 7le] % & we]= (NTN608Z) 2
G-36 | 07-033C-9570| B. Bl |Stop Ring for G-35 Ccs HE3 (RTW22) 2
G-37 | 07-035A-9570| B, Bl |Front Bushing for G-34 7o)l = = AR 1
G-38 | 05-025A-9570| B. Bl |Clutch Bearing for G-37 228 &= ARA ZF7H 1
G-39 | 07-035A-9570| B, Bl |Rear Bushing for G-34 7)e] 7= & ARLA 1
G-40 [05-025A-9570 | B, Bl |Clutch Bearing for G-39 22y &= AARA FHHA 1
G-41-1| 07-041A-9570 | B. Bl | Connecting Rod for G-37 7] 5 &= ARA AAZS 1
G-41-2| 05-030A-9570 | B, Bl |Bearing for G-41-1 AR dAR = v o]= (GE6E) 2 G4l
G-42 | SC-A477-4128 | B. Bl |Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) q};:- ) AAZ= chiiab 2
G-43 | 44-001R-9570| B, Bl |Felt 28 = dARc AE 2
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Saddle & Hook Mechanism
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A : KM-967-7
A1 : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1: KM-957
+=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
G-44-1 | 07-041A-9570 | B, B1 | Connecting Rod for G-39 719 % & ARA dFFE= 2 et
G-44-2 | 05-030A-9570 | B. Bl |Bearing for G-44-1 ABA AAR = w03 (GE6E) 2
G-45 |SC-A477-4128 | B, Bl |Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) AR AAZE Thiat 2
G-46 | 44-001R-9570| B, Bl |Felt 2eY = Jd45c A= 2
G-47 | 09-053A-9577 B Saddle (R)-Trimming F 93 () - AHAE 1
G-48 [ 09-054A-9570 B1 Saddle (R)-Non Trimming = WA (f) - v)AAE 1
G-49 | 06-051W-7400| B, Bl |Washer (8 6xt1.5) 23 HUA} oA 16
G-50 |SC-0108-4113| B, Bl |Screw (M6X1.0) SZF ) Eeo] BE (M6X1.0) 4
G-51 | 09-059A-9570| B, Bl |Bushing (U) for G-58 3 = A3 1
G-52 | SC-0317-4517 | B, Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) 7w o] BEUAL (15/64° n=28) 1
G-53 | 09-063A-9570| B. Bl |Bushing (L) for G-58 F & 324 1
G-54 |SC-0317-4517| B, Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) S7hEw o] W3} (15/64° n=28) 1
G-55 | 09-065A-9570| B, Bl |Adjusting Pin For G-51 3 = AR 249 1
G-56 | SC-0164-4517| B, Bl |Screw (M5X0.8) S Eo] WEUAF (M5X0.8) 1
G-57 [ 09-068A-9570| B, Bl |Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) = Z(HAN) 1
G-58 | 09-069A-9570| B, Bl |Hook Shaft 3 = 1
G-59 | 44-009R-9570| B, Bl |Felt 3 = 4= 1
G-60 | 09-031A-8577 B Hook-Trimming 3(#) 37735 1
G-61 | 09-070A-9570 Bl Hook-Non Trimming 7}u} HPF-490A(5) TR/CP 1
G-64 | 07-060A-7500| B, Bl |Bobbin wal(=F) 1
G-65 |SC-0161-4114| B, Bl |Screw (M5X0.8) A BE(M5X0.8) 1
G-66 | 09-039W-8677 | B, Bl |Washer (% 6.3Xt0.6) 3 b 9lM 1
G-67 | 09-040A-8670| B, Bl |Opener for G-63 Bul AolA o=y 1
G-68 | SC-A131-4522| B, Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) ZEo| Wzt 2L} A(1/8" n=44) 2
G-69 | 09-042A-8677| B, Bl |Opener Holder o=y EY(AHA) 1
G-70 | 44-030M-8670| B, Bl |Opener Holder Felt Q2 3y Zo] WE 1
G-71 |09-079A-9570 | B, Bl |Opener Stopper 23y 92 AEH 1
G-72 | SC-A174-4122| B, Bl |Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] & AU aH(11/64" n=40) 1
G-73 | 09-081W-9570 | B, Bl |Washer (8 26.2Xt0.8) AFRA 9L 1
G-74 | 09-082A-9570| B, Bl |Hook Shaft Bearing % = wo]8) (K115) 1
G-75 | 06-029A-9570| B, Bl |Needle Cage for G-58 Yol 5 A o] A (8x 11 %X 10) 1
G-76 | 09-084A-9570| B, Bl |Hook Shaft Gear % = 7)o} 37183 1
G-77 | 07-009S-9570 | B, Bl |Screw (M6X0.75) 710} ZAWVA}L (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
G-78 | 09-097A-9570| B, Bl |Collar for G-53 3 = 3xA et 1
G-79 |SC-0317-4517| B, Bl |Screw (M6X1.0) ST Eo] HEAHME X 1.0) 2
G-80 | 09-099A-9570| B, Bl |Saddle Cover(A) 3 kR A (A) 1
G-81 |SC-0517-4119| B, Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) E2o] HA] A-LUAH15/64" n=28) 2
G-82 | 09-046C-8577 B Saddle Cover(B) 3 w3 Aw(B) 1
G-83 | SC-A170-4124 B Screw (9/64" n=40) Z8o| uhole] 22u}aH(9/64" n=40) 3
G-84 | 09-105A-9570 Bl Saddle Cover(D) 3 vk Aw (D) 1
G-85 | SC-0517-4119 B1 Screw (1/8" n=44) B2o] A Z2UAH1/8" n=44) 2
G-86 [ 09-046A-8677 B Hook Cover-Trimming = AW - A2 1
G-87 | 09-046A-8670 Bl Hook Cover-Non Trimming = AW GH) - »AE 1
G-88 | SC-A170-4124 | B, Bl |Screw (9/64" n=40) 2o nlaly) 2HeubaH(9/64" n=40) 2
G-89 [09-049S-8670| B, Bl |Hook Cover Stopper = 7AW ~E5 1
G-90 |SC-0549-2125| B, Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) Eio] 2t 22l (18" n=44) 1
G-91 |09-114A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Cover “C" (Left, Upper) 71e] AW “C” (k) 1
G-92 | 09-115A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Cover "D” (Left, Lower) 711 AW “D” (KET) 1
G-93 |09-117A-9570| B. Bl |Gear Cover “F” (Right, Lower) 71 AW “FT (ATF) 1
G-94 |09-116A-9570| B, Bl |[Gear Cover “E” (Right, Upper) 71e] AW “E” (k) 1
G-95 |SC-0365-4118| B, Bl |Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o] Wn] 2H&UbAH(9/647 n=40) 8
G-96 |44-021R-7400 | B, B1 |Rubber Cap( % 10.5) W= 712 nlj 1
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A : KM-967-7
A1 : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1: KM-957
+=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z | Q'ty AEZZIR
A | B No.

H-1 10-002A-8677 | A, B |Fixed Mes TAH A 37728 2 1
H-2 |SC-0502-4125| A, B |Screw (9/64 n=40) EEo] T 2964 n=40) | 4 2
H-3 10-023W-8577 | A. B | Washer (83.7x1t0.5) TR A HUAF oA 4 2
H-4 10-004A-8677 | A, B |Holder for Fixed Mes TR A Er 2 1
H-5 SC-0119-4119| A, B |[Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] HA] A-LUpAH11/64" n=40) | 4 2
H-6 10-006A-8677 | A, B |Thread Catcher Al %} o) 2 1
H-7 [SC-A121-4122| A, B |Screw (3/32 n=56) FEo] A A2/ n=56) | 2 1
H-8 10-008A-8677| A, B |Fixed Mes Cover TA A A 2 1
H-9 SC-A170-4124| A, B [Screw (9/64" n=40) Z2o| nlaly) 2H2upaH(9/64" n=40) 4 2
H-10 [10-011A-8677| A. B |Moving Knife = A 37720 2 1
H-11 |SC-0211-4113| A. B |[Screw (M4X0.7) &7 FujEo] BE (M4x07)| 2 1
H-12 [10-013A-9577 | A, B |Moving Knife Shaft o~ & 2 1
H-13 |10-014A-8677| A, B |Collar for Moving Knife Shaft Zo 2~ & 72} 2 1
H-14 |SC-0164-4517| A. B |Screw (M5%0.8) 57 FHEe] "HEAF (M5%08) | 4 2
H-15 [10-016A-9577| A, B |Moving Knife Shaft Bushing Z A = BA) 2 1
H-16 |SC-0352-4515| A. B [Screw (3/16° n=28) FRo] HEpAa}l (3/16° n=28)| 2 1
H-17 |10-118A-9677 A Moving Knife Shaft Crank(L) S~ = FA3 () 1

H-18 |SC-0162-4113 A Screw (M5X0.8) &7} FujEo] EE (M5x%0.8) 1

H-19 |[10-120A-8677 A Moving Knife Shaft Connecting Rod |ZHW 2 & Q42 = 1

H-20 |[10-021S-9677 A Pivot Screw (M5X0.8) Eu| A~ = dAZ = FHAL 1

H-22 | 10-220A-8577 A Joint for H-19 2T Q= (4) 1

H-23 |10-033C-7507 A Nut for H-22 B z9E HUE(F) 1

H-24 [09-0165-9570 A Screw (M5 X% 0.8) EU Eo 7AEE (M5%08)| 1

H-25 |[10-025A-9577 | A. B |Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) oA & FAA (F) 1 1
H-26 |SC-0162-4113| A, B |Screw (M5X0.8) S Eo] BE (M5x%08) 1 1
H-27 10-220A-8577 A, B Joint for Moving Knife Shaft Crank |F= N=(4) 1 1
H-28 |09-016S-9570| A, B [Screw (M5x0.8) B Eo] IAHEBE (M5X08)| 1 1
H-29 |10-036C-7507 | A. B |Nut for H-27 2 x9E HYE(K) 1 1
H-30 |[10-030A-9577 A, B |Spring Hook For Thread Trimmer AP 2lEl AxE] 7o) 1 1
H-31 [10-031G-9577| A, B |Thread Trimming Return Spring AME g8 AxE) 1 1
H-32 |[10-032A-9577| A, B |Joint Connection Stud ZQE AAE 1 1
H-33 [10-033C-7507 | A. B [Nut for H-32 E z9E FHUE(H) 1 1
H-34 |[10-220A-8577| A, B |Joint for H-40 2T J=(4) 1 1
H-35 |10-034S8-7507 | A, B |Pivot Screw (3/16° n=32) 0% g3 AFARJE thir} 1 1
H-36 |07-011W-1230| A, B |Washer (83.6Xt0.9) 7halzbe] oA 1 1
H-37 |10-033C-7507 | A, B |Nut (3/16" n=32) B x9E HE(FH) 1 1
H-38 |10-038A-9577 | A, B |Thread Trimming Driving Base AP 5 Wl o] 1 1
H-39 [10-0395-9577| A. B |[Screw(M6x1.0) AP T2 W ol A HupAab 2 2
H-40 |[10-040A-9577| A, B |Thread Trimming Rock Link A8 2% = 1 1
H-41 |10-041A-9577| A, B |Thread Trimming Rocker Shaft M 2% ga = 1 1
H-41-1|10-044R-5607 | A. B | Cushion Rubber =4 TE(B) 1 1
H-42 |SC-0317-4517| A, B |Screw (15/64" n=28) $7 o] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
H-43 |10-043R-9577| A, B |Rubber Cap (8 10) FA 3% 1 1
H-44 |[10-066A-7507| A, B |Thread Trimming Cam Roller A 227 1 1
H-45 |10-067S-7507| A, B |Pivot Screw (3/16° n=32) A A7 288 thixal 1 1
H-46 |[10-033C-7507| A, B [Nut (3/16" n=32) B z9E HUE(F) 1 1
H-47 |41-288G-7500| A. B |Return Spring for H-40 259 7 B Axdg 1 1
H-48 |10-048A-9577| A, B |Thread Trimming Rock Link Stopper |A}d 2% 337 AEH 1 1
H-49 |[10-049A-9577| A, B |Stopper Adjusting Body A&7 ZA BA (K5807) 1 1
H-50 |SC-0162-4113| A. B [Screw (M5X0.8) L7 Eo] BE (M5X0.8) 2 2
H-51 |[10-051A-9577| A, B |[Clutch Lever EEVAREY 1 1
H-52 [10-0528-9577 | A. B |Pivot Screw (15/64" n=28) =23 #w St 1 1
H-53 [SN-0121-4000| A, B |Nut (15/64" n=28) $7HE (15/647 n=28) 1 1
H-54 |[10-0548-9577 | A. B [Screw (15/64" n=28) ERRELRERER 1 1
H-55 |[SN-0121-4000| A, B |Nut (15/64" n=28) 7 E (15/64° n=28) 1 1
H-56 |10-056A-9577 | A, B |Thread Trimming Cam AL 7 1 1
H-57 |SC-A308-4517 | A, B |Screw (1/4" n=40) 7 FeEo] WMEUAH1/4" n=40)| 3 3
H-58 |10-058A-9577| A, B |Bracket for H-60 AP Zd o= Bt 1 1
H-59 |SC-0119-4119| A. B |Screw (11/64" n=40) F8o] HA A2 AH15/64" n=40) | 2 2
H-60 |10-044A-9677| A, B |Thread Trimming Solenoid AP £ ol =(F) 1 1
H-61 |[10-0618-9577| A, B |Screw (M3x0.5) A &g xol=(x) HUA} 4 4
H-66 |[11-019M-2350 | A, B |Tube for H-60 £ xo)ls B 1 1
H-67 |01-018M-2350| A. B |[Plug for H-60 £ o)l ZE 1 1 1
H-68 |10-065A-9577| A, B |[Cable Holder (3N) Al o] & & (3N) 1 1
H-69 |SC-0365-4118| A, B |[Screw (9/64" n=40) Z2o] Yu] 22} xH(9/64" n=40) 1 1
H-70 |02-003A-2700| A, B [Nylon Clip Joad= =27 1 1
H-71 | 01-009R-2700 Cable Holder (6N) A o] & Fhe] (6N) 4 4
H-72 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64" n=40) Z o] Wu] 2F2u}a}b 4 4
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HSO 2F &4

133 1-34
a1
1-32
|31L T I-51
1-36 1.37 I-30 141  1-42 T s O
FOSE ? 1-44
OO O i O O T “|-45
138  1-39 |40 1-43 I-46 (45
. _
: Q
l-2

et I-1 -12
-




KomnaHunsa , KpyHr”
Ten./¢akc: (495) 989-22-97 www.krung.ru

SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
I-1 05-001A-9570 Needle Bar Frame vlsd 34 1
1-2 44-005R-9570 Felt st Fd g A= 1
-3 44-006G-9570 Holder for 1-2 vhsd FH Y AEA ] 3
I-4 SC-0175-4522 Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] &b A2 aH(11/64" n=40) 2
-5 15-002A-9570 Plate for Needle Bar Guide Block vl o 23 9 1
I-6 15-003S-9570 Screw (1/8" n=40) vl ok 2ag At 2
1-7 44-003R-9570 Felt visd] ok =9 A= 1
-8 15-004A-9570 Needle Bar Guide Block vl okl 23 1
1-9 44-004R-9570 Oil Supply Sponge for I-8 vl 28 F§ &2EA 1
I-10  |15-005A-9570 Needle Bar Rock Shaft ey o= 1
I-11 | 04-009P-7400 Lock Pin For I-10 vl g9l A9 1
I-12 | 06-052A-9570 Collar For I-10 23 Ay 7)) 1
I-13 | SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64" n=28) FRo] HELAH(15/64" n=28) 1
1-14 15-009A-9670 | A, Al |Front Bushing For I-10 LEE HyA 1
I-15 SC-0101-4517| A, Al |Screw (15/64" n=28) 87 FH o] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 1
I-16 | 06-035A-9570| B, Bl |Front Bushing For I-10 3 o) AHRA 1
1-17 06-036A-9570 | B, Bl |Needle Cage For I-16 o] & A o)A (15X 19X 17) 1
I-18 | 06-037R-9570| B, B1 |Cover For I-17 o] A e|A] wujry 2
1-19 15-014A-9670| A, Al |Rear Bushing For I-10 2FE T4 1
120 |06-042A-9670| B, Bl |Rear Bushing For I-10 3 ) 254 1
I-21 06-036A-9670 | B. Bl |[Needle Cage For I-16 Yo]E Al o] 2] (15% 19X 17) 1
I-22 | 06-037R-9670| B, Bl |Cover For I-21 Yeo]& Ao]A] wulry 2
I-23 | 15-018A-9570| B. Bl |Link For Needle Bar Lock Shaft ey 2% Y= 1
I-24 | SC-0109-4113| B, Bl |Screw (M6) £7 FHRe] BE (M6) 1
1-25 15-020A-9570 | B, Bl |Roller Rock Shaft Connecting Link |28 F%= AZ%= 1
1-26 | 15-021A-9570| B, Bl |Needle Cage (L) For I-25 A3 Yol & o] A (24X 28x10) 1
1-27 | 06-029A-9570| B. Bl |Needle Cage (R) For 1-25 Yo]E A o)A (§x 11 %10) 1
1-28 06-030A-9570| B, Bl |Needle Bar Lock Link Stud =l dAdE2=e &= 1
I-29 | SC-0307-4122| B, Bl |Screw (3/16" n=32) 8o F2 A2UAHB/16" n=32) 1
I-30 | 16-001A-9570 Roller Driving Shaft 289 TE= 1
I-31 | 06-038A-9570 Crank (F) For I-30 23 Ay =ZY=(A) 1
1-32 | SC-0497-4122 Screw (3/16" n=28) o] Wzt 2e}ab(3/16° n=28) 1
1-33 06-040A-9570 Joint clamp For 1-30 49 Y 442 = 7 EA 1
1-34 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) FEo] =t 22 ak(11/647 n=40) 1
I35 | 06-034W-9570 Washer (9 155X t1.5) 3 dd A8 o4 1
I-36 | 06-035A-9570 Front Bushing For I-30 3 o] "A2A 1
1-37 | 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage For I-36 Yol & Alo]A(15%19x17) 1
I-38 | 06-037R-9570 Cover For 1-37 Yol= #Alo]A] ulA 2
I-39 | 06-052A-9570 Collar For I-30 23 Ay s} 1
1-40 SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64" n=28) FEo] MELIAF(15/64" n=28) 1
1-41 06-042A-9570 Rear Bushing For I-30 3 o FRA 1
I-42 | 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage For I-41 Ye]E A o)A (15X 19x17) 1
143 | 06-037R-9570 Cover For 1-42 YolE 7o) x| u}Ap 2
I-44  |16-015C-9570 Stop Ring For 1-25 C3 W& (STW24) 1
NOTE: 145 | 06-030A-9570 Stud For I-54 FA AARs = 1
1-46 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16" n=32) o] Wt Ze}ab(3/16" n=32) 1
A : KM-967-7 1-47 16-018A-9570 Roller Driving Bar.Ass'y 289 —7—%%(_%) 1
21. KTAM92377 148 | 06-029A-9570 Needle Cage for 1-47-2, 1-47-3 Yo]& A o] A (8X 11 % 10) 2
B1 : KM-957 149 | 16-020W-9570 Washer ( ® 82X t1.0) 2e9 mYa = gpq 1
[=Common Part | | 1-50 16-021A-9570 Roller Driving Shaft Crank (R) 29 FEF 3893 (18) 1
I-51 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16" n=32) FHo] b 2Re}bak(3/16° n=32) 1
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Synchronizer
TG YAZUOIN A

J-32

-15‘J;t1:?\-]'20 J123 Jf4 J125Jf7J28 =J-34
I = D I@ D =] '3 O o
J-17 8 o i J-31 =.-35

TJ22 J22 J22J26 J26J2 ,
J-21 J-30 . EJ-36

J-33 —

Needle Bar Up / Down Button
HiSO & - Of HE A

}1<_ | K-1

Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o= QLE %A U XIF£ES2E S8 0|E &

L-7




KomnaHunsa , KpyHr”
Ten./¢akc: (495) 989-22-97 www.krung.ru

SunLhtar

Assembl
Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q' ty No y
K-1 17-0000-9577 A, B Needle Up/Down Switch Needle Up/Down 2~$] %] 1
K-9 |12-001A-9577| A. B |Button Case WE Ao]x 1
K-10 |91-002S-3400| A. B |[Screw for K-9 Zajap 2

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
A1 : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1: KM-957
+=Common Part
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Accessories
MM AR A

wite Knee liflord Log Sel-up Guide

o lonkiing friam Umierossll the Talde

wes  BunStar

o M-46
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KomnaHunsa , KpyHr”

SunLhtar

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
A1 : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1: KM-957
+=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
M-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag AA| A ] vk 1
M-2 |91-001C-8270 Head Cover w A A (K) 1
M-3  |91-108C-1230 oil 29 AEEE) 1
M-4 [91-011C-1230 Oil Tank =} 1
M-5 01-048A-9570 Head Hinge Rubber A 7 H 2
M-6 | 01-047R-9570 Bed Support Rubber W =nkz g 2
M-7 | 01-050A-9570 Head Hinge 3 %] 2] 2
M-8 | 01-049A-9570 Head Hinge Holder Bar x4 Ao| & 2
M-9 | 44-024M-7500 Felt(8%24) QA FH A= 1
M-10 A, Al |Needle vl 5
M-11 B. Bl |Needle Hls 5
M-12 | 07-060A-7500 Bobbin (3 2
M-13 [ 91-001C-2700 L Wrench (2mm) L @] (2mm) 1
M-14 |91-004C-2700 L Wrench (25mm) L #:=] (25mm) 1
M-15 [ 91-003C-2700 L Wrench (3mm) L @3 (3mm) 1
M-16 |91-001C-3800 L Wrench (4mm) L @] (4mm) 1
M-17 [ 91-002C-2700 R L Wrench (5mm) L @3 (5mm) 1
M-18 | 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1
M-19 |91-002C-1230 Driver (Large) =gteol¥ (k) 1
M-20 | 91-003C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) =gl (H1, /) 1
M-22 | 10-002A-8677 Fixed Mes A A 37728 1
M-23 |10-003W-8677 . Washer (@ 3.7 xt05) TR A Hab oA 4
M-24 | 90-003A-8670 Head Rest FRR]R] B 1
M-25 |44-013A-9570 0Oil Pan 7] 21ko) 1
M-26 | 91-002S-3400 Nail for M-25 Eiab 6
M-28 [91-008A-7400| A, Al |Thread Stand Assembly 3R A} 1
M-29 |91-007A-2302| B, Bl |Thread Stand Assembly Al ZZo] (#H) 1
M-30 | 60-001A-9570 Belt Cover (L) WeFAW (f) 1
M-31 | 60-002A-9570 Belt Cover (R) WEAW (£7) 1
M-32 | SC-0543-4525 Screw (11/64” n=40) F2o| S2uba ALuAH(11/64" n=40) 4
M-33 | 10-020W-2700 Washer ( ® 45X t0.8) 259 A 4
M-34 | 60-005A-9570 Belt Cover Support Bushing (L) WEeFAY 2AZA (K) 2
M-35 | 60-006A-9570 Belt Cover Support Bushing (S) W E AW R A ZA (/N) 2
M-36 |SC-0253-4118 Screw (1/4" n=24) FEo] W] 22 aH(1/4" n=24) 4
M-37 | 09-034W-7400 Washer (@ 7.0Xt1.6) 3 A obA 4
M-38 | 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Pad Assembly T2 () 1
M-39 | 43-024A-9570 Knee Lifter Bar Support Shaft T2y WAFG) 1
M-40 | 43-110C-3400 Crank For M-39 F2 iy 94 3935 1
M-41 |41-101A-2700 Bobbin Winder Assembly A17Z}7] (#H) 1
M-42 |02-003A-2700| A, B |Nylon Clip Uz =23 5
M-43 | 13-021A-9577 N.P Fixed Bar for Synchronizer AlFZv}olx A B 1
M-44 | SN-0105-4000 | Motor |Nut (15/64" n=28) g7 E (15/64" n=28) 2
M-45 | 09-003A-9670 Wheel Feed RS 1
M-46 | 09-004A-9670 Wheel Feed Positioning Plate 25 A 1
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Gauge Parts
HIO| X| &A

@ A& (Thread Trimming Type) : KM967-7

% :Standard

w 1.6mm 2.0mm (S 3.2mm
Roller Size 6
Gauge Parts 226 2 36 26 2 36 (Standard) 2 36 326 ? 36

HIS&O0I

(Needle Clamp)

His=9 AMM
(Diagonal
Needle Hole)

04-024A-9670

04-014A-9670

His 78 T3
(Parallel
Needle Hole)

*

04-004A-9670

04-034A-9670

LIS JIE
(Needle Guard)

HIsT9 AMM
(Diagonal

05-047A-9670

05-037A-9670

05-027A-9670

Needle Hole)

His 7Y B *

(Parallel - - - - 05-017A-9670
Needle Hole)

05-057A-9670

Hisa

(Needle Plate)

fr—

EX Hiskt

HIs78 AMM
(Diagonal -
Needle Hole)

0303649677 - 0302689677 -

03-016A-%677 - -

His 72 x

(Parallel - - - - - 09-0064-9677 -
Needle Hole)

030469617

H=7Y AtM

(Aux”iary Need|e P|ate) (Diagonal - 090371[\9677 - 09057A9677 - 09017A‘9677 - -
Needle Hole)
m His 79 =& *
(Parallel - - - - - 090074617 - 0904709677
Needle Hole)
ZAE
(Post) %
“1 09-011A-9670] | |09-021A-9670| | |09-001A-9670| | |09-031A-9670
g sUY %
(Wheel Feed Dog) 626 : [09-002A-9670
Roller Size
O %36 : |09-003A-9670
ZEl IHD N
(Wheel Feed Positioning Plate) 96 : |09-005A-9670
Roller Size
w 536 : [09-004A-9670
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() AE (Non Thread Trimming Type) : KM967 % :Standard
w 1.6mm 2.0mm 2.4mm 3.2mm

Roller Size %26
Gauge Parts 226 2 36 226 2 36 (Standard) ? 36 @26 2 36
HS&H0| Hi=TY AtM
(Needle Clamp) | (Diagonal 04-024A-9670 04-014A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
His 72 T *
(Parallel - - - - 04-004A-9670| | |04-034A-9670
Needle Hole)
LIE JiE= HISTE AtM
(Needle Guard) | (Diagonal 05-047A-9670]| | |05-037A-9670] | |05-027A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
His 72 B *
(Parallel - - - - 05-017A-9670| | |05-057A-9670
Needle Hole)
HisIt Hi=TY AtM
(Needle Plate) (Diagonal | | 09010A9670] | | 001249670 | | | 09013496701 | |0-014A9670 | | [09-015A-9670 1 | | 09-018A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
m His 7Y T *
| (Parallel - - - - 09016496701 | [09-006A-9670 | | | 09019496701 | |09-020A-%670
| Needle Hole)
TAE
(Post) *
F‘, 09-011A-9670] | |(09-021A-9670| | |09-001A-9670| | [09-031A-9670
g gsul *
(Wheel Feed Dog) 926 : [09-002A-9670
Roller Size
L ¢36 : [09-003A-9670
ggsy n& *
(Wheel Feed Positioning Plate) 26 : 09-005A-9670

Roller Size
w L #36 : |09-004A-9670
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=8 cAE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
1 H-44 10-066A-7507 | Thread Trimming Cam Roller | Substitution 98. 2 10-044A-9577 98. 3/4
2 H-45 10-067S-7507 | Pivot Screw(3/16" n=32) | Substitution 98. 2 10-045S-9577

3 M-3 91-108C-1230 |Oil Tank Substitution 93. 4 91-008C-1230

4 M-2 91-001C-8270 | Head Cover Substitution 98. 7 91-006C-2700

5 A-4 06-032P-7400 |Pin( 2 6.3X28.5) Substitution 93. 10 01-008P-1230 98. 4/4
6 A-6 06-032P-7400 |Pin( 2 6.3X28.5) Substitution 93. 10 01-008P-1230

7 A-61 01-035P-1370 | Machine Number Plate |Substitution 98. 10 01-034M-7400

8 B-24 SC-A156-4118 |Screw (9/64" n=40) |Substitution 9. 10 8C-0502-4125

9 C-3 40-002C-2350 |E-Ring (928) Substitution 93. 10 06-020C-7400

10 D-3 07-008A-7400 |Middle Shaft Front Bushing | Substitution 93. 10 02-019A-7400

11 D-8 07-011A-5607 | Middle Shaft Rear Bushing | Substitution 93. 10 02-013A-9570

12 D-58 SC-A477-4128 | Pivot Screw (M4x0.7) |Substitution 98. 10 05-030S-9570

13 E-30 SC-A477-4128 | Pivot Screw (M4x0.7) |Substitution 98. 10 05-030S-9570

14 E-38 SC-A477-4128 | Pivot Screw (M4x0.7) |Substitution 98. 10 05-030S-9570

15 F-5-1 10-020W-2700 |Spring Washer for F-5 [ Substitution 98. 10 07-011W-1230

16 F-32 09-070A-9570 |Hook Non Trimming Substitution 93. 10 09-031A-8577

17 F-65 09-046C-8577 |Saddle Cover (B) Substitution 98. 10 09-075A-8677

18 G-42 SC-A477-4128 | Pivot Screw (M4x0.7) |Substitution 98. 10 09-075A-8677

19 G-45 SC-A477-4128 | Pivot Screw (M4x0.7) |Substitution 98. 10 09-075A-8677

20 G-60 09-031A-8577 | Hook Trimming Substitution 93. 10 09-069A-9577

21 G-61 09-070A-9570 | Hook Substitution 93. 10 09-031A-8577 98. 4/4
22 G-82 09-046C-8577 |Saddle Cover(B) Substitution 98. 10 09-075A-8677

23 H-3 10-003W-9677 | Washer Substitution 93. 10 10-010W-7507

24 H-22 10-220A-8577 | Joint for H-19 Substitution 93. 10 10-221A-8577

2% | H-27 10-220A-8577 | 2oint for Moving Knife | g ptieytion 9%. 10 10-221A-8577

26 M-41 41-101A-1230 |Bobbin Winder Ass'y | Substitution 98. 10 41-001A-1230 99. 2/4
27 M-45 09-003A-9570 | Wheel Feed Additional Parts 9. 9 99. 3/4
28 M-46 09-004A-9670 | Wheel Feed Positioning Plate | Additional Parts 99. 9

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

NOTE )
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SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO., LTD.
HEAD OFFICE
# 178- 212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO- KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL +(032) 580- 5600 ~ 4 FAX £ (032) 584 - 3020

#178- 212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO- KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL :(032) 580 - 5740~ 60 FAX: (032) 584 - 3025 ~ 6

OVERSEAS NETWORK

SUNSTAR MACHINERY U.S.A,, INC.
11475, N.W. 39TH ST. Miami. Florida 33178. USA
TEL:1-305-591-9596  FAX:1-305-591-0661

SUNSTAR MACHINERY HONGKONG LTD.

RM. 1302, Apec Plaza, No. 49 Hoi Yuen RD,

Kwun Tong, Kin. H. K.

TEL:852-2729-7078, 852-2729-7224  FAX:852-2729-7573

- = SUNSTAR MACHINERY SHANG HAI LTD. (CHINA)
d #7 Yuangong Rd. Shanghai International Automobiles City
V4 ll l1 y 4 a I ® s Components Sub-Assembly Industrial Zone Jiading Shaghai China
TEL:86-21-69576305, 69576306  FAX:86-21-69576091, 69576093

SUNSTAR MACHINERY GUANG DONG BRANCH (CHINA)
Luosha Daxia 12TH Floor 170 Dong Xing-Road, Dong Guan

Shicheng Qu, Guang Dong, China
TEL:86-769-249-1610 FAX:86-769-234-4042

SUNSTAR MACHINERY FUJIAN BRANCH (CHINA)
504, Agricultural Bank Building Shishi Fujian, China
TEL:86-595-859-8871 FAX:86-595-859-8872

SUNSTAR MACHINERY QINGDAO BRANCH (CHINA)
Chengyangqu Liutingzhen Chongyanglu Shoufeizhan

Beiduan Shangpinlou Qingdao Shandong, China
TEL:86-532-482-2236, 86-532-481-1262 FAX:86-532-481-1262

SUNSTAR MACHINERY JAKARTA BRANCH

JL. Pelepan Indah Raya Bloc LC 2/2 Kelapa Gading Permai
Jakarta(14250) Indonesia

TEL: 62-21-450-2143, 62-21-4584-0752 FAX:62-21-4584-0214

SUNSTAR MACHINERY HOCHIMINH BRANCH (VIETNAM)
#E23 Nguyen Thai Binh ST. W. 12 Tan Binh District,
Hochiminh City, Vietnam

TEL:84-8-811-4141 FAX:84-8-811-4588

SUNSTAR MACHINERY HANOI BRANCH (VIETNAM)
19 Son Tay. W. Dien Bien Ba Dinh Dist, Hanoi, Vietnam
TEL:84-4-734-0268  FAX:84-4-734-0278

sunstar@sunstar.co.kr
http : // www.sunstar.co.kr swf@sunstar.co.kr
fortuna@sunstar.co.kr
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